� These can be split into two groups - costs (capex and opex), and revenue (yield, production,
price and exchange rates).

	� Changes in the different revenue inputs should largely have the same effect on valuations
and cash flows, however there will be some minor differences.

21

Diatreme Resources Limited (ASX: DRX)

Independent Investment Research

	� However, there are generally significant differences between the effect of changes in
capex (generally relatively low on a project NPV basis) and opex (generally high).

	� Changes in capex will however have a magnified effect on a per share basis, given dilution
due to having to raise additional equity.

	� However, in the case of the NSP, the effect of changes in opex are reasonably low, given
the relatively high margin of the project.

	� The similarity to the effect of changes in capex is largely due to capex being upfront, with
only limited discounting of costs in the DCF, whereas opex is consistent throughout the
project life, and thus is more strongly discounted.

	� What this analysis does is, however, highlight a robust project

Table 11: NSP NPV sensitivity - 100% basis

NSP NPV sensitivity - 100% basis

Change Opex Capex Yield Price

-20% $1,158 $1,154 $679 $657

-15% $1,134 $1,131 $774 $758

-10% $1,110 $1,108 $870 $859

-5% $1,086 $1,085 $966 $961

0% $1,062 $1,062 $1,062 $1,062

5% $1,038 $1,039 $1,157 $1,163

10% $1,013 $1,015 $1,253 $1,264

15% $989 $992 $1,349 $1,365

20% $965 $969 $1,445 $1,466

Source: IIR analysis

Figure 15: Conceptual NSP cashflows - IIR modelling (100% basis)

Source: IIR analysis

	� We also measure the potential robustness of a project through the sensitivity analysis
of coincident changes in inputs - in this case we have used product prices and operating
costs, as shown in Table 12.

	� This confirms a robust project, in that adverse 20% movements in both factors can be
absorbed, and still result in reasonable returns.

22

Diatreme Resources Limited (ASX: DRX)

Independent Investment Research

Table 12: NSP NPV and IRR sensitivity - 100% basis

NSP NPV and IRR sensitivity - 100% basis

Change in Revenue Factors

NSP NPV10 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Ch
an

ge
 in

 O
pe

ra
tin

g
Co

st
s

-20% $754 $956 $1,158 $1,360 $1,562

-10% $705 $908 $1,110 $1,312 $1,514

0% $657 $859 $1,062 $1,264 $1,466

10% $609 $811 $1,013 $1,216 $1,418

20% $561 $763 $965 $1,167 $1,370

NSP IRR -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

-20% 27.5% 31.7% 35.8% 39.8% 43.7%

-10% 26.4% 30.6% 34.8% 38.8% 42.7%

0% 25.4% 29.6% 33.7% 37.8% 41.7%

10% 24.3% 28.6% 32.7% 36.8% 40.7%

20% 23.2% 27.5% 31.7% 35.8% 39.7%

Source: IIR analysis

BOARD AND MANAGEMENT
	� Mr Wayne Swan – Chairman: One of only two Australian Treasurers to be named “Finance

Minister of the Year” by Euromoney magazine, Mr Swan enjoyed a lengthy career in
Australian federal politics, serving as Treasurer of Australia from 2007 to 2013 and Deputy
Prime Minister of Australia from 2010 to 2013.

	 During his parliamentary career, Mr Swan worked to improve legal recognition and
protection for traditional owners, as well as supporting workers’ rights and Australia’s
clean energy future.

	 Since retiring from Parliament in 2019, Mr Swan has served as national president of the